METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 48

Authorizing a one-time expenditure of funds in the amount of \$15,000 to support the Northeast Workforce Center.

The Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission finds:

- 1. That the Northeast Workforce Center will act as a central site in the Northeast Portland neighborhood area to help inform individuals of employment, contracting and other opportunities.
- 2. That an Advisory Committee on the Development of Economic Opportunities was appointed by Chairman Runstein on August 9, 1989, to implement House Bill 3075 relating to hiring and contracting opportunities.
- 3. That the Advisory Committee on the Development of Economic Opportunities has recommended that support of the proposed Northeast Workforce Center is prudent and will complement the economic development and neighborhood revitalization goals for Northeast Portland.
- 4. That the Commission accepted by MERC Resolution No. 38 the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on the Development of Economic Opportunities.
- 5. That the Commission has the necessary funding in the Oregon Convention Center FY 1989-90 budget, in Professional Services, to cover this expense.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Commission authorizes a onetime expenditure of \$15,000 in support of the Northeast Workforce Center.

Passed by the Commission on February 14, 1990.

Chair

Secretary/Treasure

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Metro General Coansel